sought by Plaintiff.  Plaintiff filed his Reply (ECF No. 186) on September 15, 2017 and Opposition to

Defendant’s Countermotion (ECF No. 187) on September 22, 2017.

BACKGROUND

1. Plaintiff’s Allegations in First Amended Complaint.

Plaintiff Darren Heyman filed a one hundred nineteen (119) page First Amended Complaint

(ECF No. 28)  (“First Amended Complaint”) on April 13, 2016.  Heyman alleges that in 2013, he was

enrolled in the Ph.D. program in the Hotel College at the University of Nevada Las Vegas (“UNLV”).

As part of that program, he was required to pass the “Q-Exam.”  Heyman alleges that on May 3, 2013,